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Act when it withdrew the legal assistance it had provided to her.
Braham was advised that her charge was deficient because she had
failed to provide specific facts in support of her allegations
and also because the charge was untimely. In response, she filed

an amendment on August 4, 1995. The Director thereafter

dismissed her charge beééﬁééwiéﬂﬁééAﬁhfiﬁéiywéﬁamﬂéééﬁéévéﬁéwwrW”ﬁw

pleaded facts and supporting documents failed to show that CSEA’s
conduct was arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith.

Braham excepts to the Director’s determination; alleging
that she was in ill health and, therefore, could not file the
improper practice charge in a timely fashion. She further
alleges that she cooperated with CSEA’s attorneys and a ruling in
her favor in Federal District Court on one of her claims
evidences that CSEA was arbitrary, discriminatory and acting in
bad faith when it withdrew its legal assistance. CSEA supports
the Director’s decision.

Having reviewed the record and considered the parties’
arguments, we affirm the Director’s decision.

Braham sought legal assistance from CSEA in 1992 in pursuing
an age and race discrimination claim against UCS. CSEA approved
legal assistance for her on July 2, 1992, and assigned the matter
to one of its regional attorneys. Over the next two years,
Braham had numerous disagreements with CSEA and its legal counsel
about the processing of her claims. CSEA continued to represent
her despite her allégations of misconduct to the Bar Association

Disciplinary Committee about the conduct of her attorneys and her
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numerous complaints to the EEOC, the U.S. Department of Justice
and the Federal District Court Judge hearing her age
discrimination claim. Finally, in November 1994, the assigned
CSEA attornéy requested the Judge to relieve him from

representing Braham because Braham had recently filed a complaint

about his representation of her with the Disciplinary Committee.

The judge agreed to release him but requested that he first
ascertain if CSEA could assign Braham other counsel, either from
its legal staff or another regional attorney. On December 22,
1994, CSEA sent a letter to Braham confirming that the judge had
allowed the assigned CSEA regional counsel to withdraw as
Braham’s attorney because of the adversarial relationship between
Braham and the attorney. CSEA informed Braham that, as it
appeared that Braham was not satisfied with CSEA’s service to
her, despite its efforts on her behalf, that it would not assign
another attorney to her case. She was advised to retain her own
attorney, at her own expense. She apparently did so because on
March 23, 1995, the CSEA attorney forwarded to her, at the
request of her attorney, a "consent to change of attorney"
stipulation for her to execute. Braham asserts that she received
the letter on March 26, 1995. The improper practice charge was
filed on July 26, 1995.

PERB’s Rules of Procedure (Rules), §204.1(a) (1), require an
improper practice charge to be filed within four months of the
conduct which is alleged to be violative of the Act. The

Director concluded that CSEA had decided to no longer represent



charge complaining about the withdrawal of legal assistance,

Board - U-16958 -4

Braham and had so informed her on December 22, 1994, more than
four months prior to the filing of the charge. We agree. The
letter received on March 26, 1995 merely reiterated CSEA’s
initial decision and was done pursuant to a request from Braham’s
then attorney. It cannot serve to extend Braham’s time to file a
which occurred on December 22, 1994.Y Therefore, Braham’s
charge? must be dismissed unless there is any merit to her

other exceptions.

Braham argues that because she was in ill health and had
ﬁndergone several surgeries, she was unable to file the charge in
a timely fashion. However, her supporting documents show only
that she had surgery in November 1994 and February 1995 and
received some follow-up care following both. She could have
filed a charge alleging that CSEA was not properly representing
her anytime from July 1992,¥ when CSEA approved her request
for legal assistance and began its representation of her, to

April 22, 1995, four months after CSEA informed her that it would

Vgee West Park Union Free Sch. Dist., 11 PERB 43016 (1978).

#Braham simultaneously filed an action in Civil Court of the
City of New York, County of New York, Small Claims Part, alleging
a breach of contract by CSEA in failing to represent her. By '
decision dated October 9, 1995, Judge Bransten dismissed the
action, holding that the court was bound by the Director’s
determination that her improper practice charge was untimely and
also on the basis that Braham had elected to proceed
administratively before PERB and could not, therefore, seek to
adjudicate an identical claim simultaneously in that court.
Braham has appealed to the Appellate Division, First Department.

3/Braham alleges that CSEA first breached its duty of fair
representation to her by secretly meeting on July 10, 1992 with
an EEOC attorney to block the filing of her ADEA claim.
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no longer represent her. That she was allegedly incapacitated
from, at most, November 1994 to sometime after February 1995,
cannot serve to extend her time to file an improper practice
charge.¥

As to Braham S remaining exceptlons we need not reach them
based on our determlnetlon that the charge is untlmely.Aﬁﬂr -

For the foregoing reasons, Braham’s exceptions are denied
and the decision of the Director is affirmed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the charge must be, and it
hereby is, dismissed.

DATED: November 29, 1995
Albany, New York

‘Z;L~L:XJ/EL k(n«ééf\q

Pauline R. Kinsella, Chairperson

|
i .

Erie/}/’Schmertz, Member |

4The filing deadlines set forth in our Rules may not be waived
or disregarded. Board of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the

city of New York and UFT, 17 PERB 93099 (1984); Central Islip
Public Schools, 6 PERB {3063 (1973); Cattaraugus Co. Chapter of
CSEA v. PERB, 3 PERB 7005 (Sup. Ct. Renss. Co. 1970). While we
have extended the time to file exceptions in extenuating
circumstances, our Rules specifically permit such an extension
(Rules, §204.12). The Rules governing the filing of improper
practice charges do not allow for a similar extension. (Rules,
§204.1(a)(1)).
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8TATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

MONROE BOCES #1 EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
NYSUT, AFT, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party,

_..mand- . .~ ... ..owe.... ... . CASE NO. U=15500 ..

MONROE BOCES #1,
Respondent,
-and-

MONROE #1 BOCES PARAEDUCATORS’
(TEACHER AIDE) STEERING COMMITTEE,

Intervenor.

JAMES D. MATHEWS, for Charging Party

HARRIS BEACH & WILCOX, LLP (JAMES A. S8PITZ, JR. of
counsel), for Respondent

MARY WATTS, for Intervenor

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

Monroe BOCES #1 (BOCES) excepts to a decision by an
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) on a charge filed by the Monroe
BOCES #1 Employees Association, NYSUT, AFT, AFL-CIO
(Association). The Association alleges that BOCES dominated,
interfered with, and supported the Monroe #1 BOCES Paraeducators’
(Teacher Aide) Steering Committee (Committee) in violation of
§209-a.l(a) and (b) of the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act

(Act). Relying upon the National Labor Relations Board’s (NLRB)
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analysié in Electromation, Inc.l of similar issues under the
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), the ALJ, after a hearing,
held that the Committee is an employee organization within the
meaning of the Act? and that BOCES had improperly dominated,
interfered with, and supported the Committee. The ALJ ordered
 that the Committee be disbanded and that BOCES cease all
participation in or support of the Committee.

BOCES argués in its exceptions that the charge is not
timely, that it did not violate the Act because it did not intend
to interfere with its employees’ right to form, join or
participate in an employeé organization, that the language,
purposé and policies of the Act render Electromation inapplicable
or unpersuasive in the public sector, and that the ALJ’s bias
against it prevented it from presenting an effective defense to
the charge. BOCES also objects to the ordered disestablishment
of the Committee as contrary to law and policy.

The Committee, which also filed exceptions to the ALJ’s
decision, argues that the ALJ misinterpreted or omitted material
facts and that the ALJ favored the Association over it during the

hearings.

Y309 NIRB 990, 142 LRRM 1001 (1992), enf’d, 35 F.3d 1148, 147
LRRM 2257 (7th Cir. 1994).

2/An employee organization is defined in §201.5 of the Act as "an
organization of any kind having as its primary purpose the
improvement of terms and conditions of employment of public
employees."
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The Association, in urging that we affirm the ALJ’s
decision, argues that BOCES’ exceptions are without merit, that
the ALJ’s decision is correct on the facts and law, and that her
conduct of the hearing was unbiased. It argues also that the

Committee’s exceptions are untimely and otherwise not in

‘compliance with our Rules of Procedure (Rules) and that many of

the representations of fact in the Committee’s exceptions are
inaccurate or immaterial.¥

Having reviewed the record and having considered the
parties’ arguments, including those at oral argument, we affirm
the ALJ’s decision. 1In reviewing the ALJ’s decision, we have
limited our discussion to BOCES’ exceptions. The Committee’s
exceptions were not timely filed¥ and, given the Association’s
objection to those exceptions, we may not consider them.

We treat first with BOCES’ exceptions which are not directed

to the ALJ’s disposition on the merits.

3/The Committee has filed a response to what it characterizes as
the Association’s cross-exceptions. The Association did not,
however, file exceptions or cross-exceptions to the ALJ’s
decision; it merely responded to the Committee’s exceptions.
Section 204.11 of our Rules does not permit a reply to a response
unless "requested by the board or filed with the board’s
authorization". We neither requested nor approved the
Committee’s reply to the Association’s papers. Therefore, we
have not considered it on this appeal.

4The lay representative for the Committee apparently assumed,
incorrectly, that the extension of time afforded BOCES to file
its exceptions was equally applicable to the Committee. 1In any
event, the Committee’s exceptions parallel BOCES’ exceptions in
certain respects, are not material to the disposition of this
case, or have been rendered academic by our examination of the
record.
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BOCES argues that the ALJ was biased in favor of the
Association and that her bias prejudiced its defense of the
charge. We have carefully reviewed the record in this regard and
conclude that it does not establish bias against BOCES or

favoritism toward the Association. The ALJ’s rulings and conduct

of the hearing neither deprived Bdéﬁéﬂéf”a”fééééﬁéﬁiéwébpafﬁﬁhigi

to present its defenses or to make a fair record upon which to
assess the merits of the Association’s allegations against it.
Quite the contrary, the record is voluminous and the facts
reflected therein, many within the large number of documents in
evidence, are undisputed in material respects. The ALJ’s limited
questioning of certain witnesses during the hearing was for the
permissible purpose of clarification of testimony or documents or
to facilitate rulings regarding the admissibility of evidence.¥
We consider next BOCES’ argument that the charge is
untimely. The Association filed a petition on February 7, 1994,
to represent all of BOCES’ full-time and part-time teacher aides
and master teacher aides. On March 16, 1994, the Committee moved
to intervene in that representation proceeding. In response to
that motion, the Association filed this charge on March 31, 1994.
BOCES argues that the charge is untimely because the
Association allegedly knew by March 1993, at the latest, of the

acts alleged by the Association to constitute BOCES’ domination,

interference or support of the Committee. The ALJ held the

Scompare Canandaiqua City Sch. Dist., 27 PERB 43046 (1994).
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charge to have been timely filed because BOCES’ domination,
interference, and support of the Committee was "continuing" to at
least March 1994.

A charge is clearly timely if filed within four months of
the date a charging party knows or should have known an improper
practice has been committed. In relevant context, there are two |
elements in the improper practices alleged. BOCES’ actions
vis—-a-vigs the Committee must constitute unlawful domination,
interference, or support and the Committee must be an employee
organization within the meaning of the Act. It is not improper
for a public employer to dominate, interfere with, or support an
organization other than an emﬁloyee organization as defined in
the Act. An essential inquiry in determining whether the charge
is timely, therefore, is when the Association had actual or
constructive knowledge that the Committee is an employee
organization. We find on this record that the Association did
not have reason to believe the Committee was an employee
organizatioh until it moved to intervene in the representation
proceeding and thereby professed for the first time to be one.¥
That date marks the earliest from which the four-month filing
period runs and the charge is plainly timely when measured from

that date.

$0only an employee organization as defined in the Act may
intervene in a representation proceeding to seek certification as
the exclusive bargaining agent for a unit.
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Our finding that the charge is timely is fully consistent
with BOCES’ own view of the Committee. Although BOCES has not
taken an exception to the ALJ’s finding that the Committee is an
employee organization, the record shows that BOCES did not
consider the Committee to be an employee organization until the
Committee moved to intervene in the representation case. Its
prior belief that the Committee was not an employee organization
is still central to its rationale in defense of the charge on the
merits. If BOCES did not consider the Committee to be an
employee organization until it intervened in the representation
proceeding, BOCES cannot fairly and reasonably expect us to
charge the Association with the very knowledge BOCES denies.
Having held the charge timely on this basis, we have no occasion
to decide whether it is timely on the theory advanced by the ALJ
or any other.

Turning to the merits, §209-a.l1l(b) of the Act makes it
improper for a "“public employer or its agents deliberately to
dominate or interfere with the formation or administration of any
employee organization for the purpose of depriving [public
employees] of [their rights guaranteed in section two hundred
two]. " The remaining exceptions require us to consider for
one of the few times in our history what the Legislature intended

to prohibit by §209-a.l(b) of the Act. The infrequency with

Usection 202 of the Act grants public employees the right to
form, join and participate in an employee organization of their
own choosing or to refrain from those activities.
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which union domination allegations have been brought to our
attention has not, however, deprived us of a clear framework for
analysis of the questions presented in this case.

The Board’s first consideration in any detail of the purpose
of §209-a.l(b) was in Board of Education of the City School
District of the City of Albany¥ (hereafter Albany). There, the

Board stated generally that the Legislature, absent any
indication to the contrary, "sought to identify with comparable
sections of the National Labor Relations Act . . . ."¥ section
209-a.1(b) of the Act was an "attempt by the Legislature to
emulate the Structures of §8(a) (2) of the National Labor
Relations Act" and "the purport of subsection 209-a.l(b) was to
proscribe employer domination of an employee organization or the
grant of unlawful assistance or support to an employee
organization."¥

Several years later, in County of Rockland and Rockland
County Community Collegeﬂ/ (hereafter Rockland), the Board
again noted that §209-a.1(b) of the Act parallels §8(a) (2) of the

NLRA and that the former is "designed to prevent a public

86 PERB 3012 (1973).
¥14. at 3031.
W14,

/33 PERB {3089 (1980).
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employer from meddling in the internal affairs of the
organization or trying to control it."1%

The Board in County of Onondaga and County of Onondaga
Sheriff,!¥ stated that the prohibition in §209-a.1(b) of the

Act "is directed to conduct by a publlc employer which would

”compromlse the 1ndependence of an employee organlzatlon that
represents or seeks to represent its employees.“ﬁy

It is clear from Albany and Rockland that the ALJ did not
err by looking to the NLRB’s decision in Electromation for
guidance in the interpretation and application of §209-a.1l(b).
BOCES’ exception, however, is not so much that the ALJ erred by
borrowing from the NLRB’s analysis in Electromation, but that she
wrongly edopted Electromatioh "wholesale" and thereby ignored
both the language and policies of the Act. BOCES’ arguments in
this regard, however, do not persuade us that an analysis or
result different from that by the majority in Electromation is
warranted in this case. Electromation is fully in accord with
the language and policies of the Act.

BOCES argues that as a matter of law and policy a violation
of §209-a.1(b) of the Act necessitates proof that the employer
actually intended to interfere with its employees’ right to form,

join or participate in an employee organization. Domination,

12/14. at 3143.
13/14 PERB 93029 (1981).

1%/13. at 3051.
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interference, or support in fact without scienter cannot, on the
District’s reading of §209-a.l(b), violate that subsection of the
Act.

For this argument, BOCES relies on the language in both

§209-a.l1(a) and (b) which requires that the employer’s action be

taken "for the purpose of depriving" public employees of their

statutorily protected rights. As BOCES itself notes, however, we
have long considered that the motive element in these improper
practices is satisfied in fhose circumstances in which the
employer’s actions necessarily have the effect of interfering
with employees’ fundamental statutory rights.!? Therefore, the
NLRB’s statement in Electromation that a violation of §8(a) (2) of
the NLRA does not require a finding of antiunion animus or a
specific motive to interfere with employee rights is entirely
consistent with §209-a.1(b) as written and applied.

We are also not persuaded that the Act’s purposes and
policies require that a specific motive to dominate, interfere
with, of support an employee organization be established to
sustain a violation of §209-a.1(a) and (b) in the context of
cases such as this one. In making this policy argument, BOCES
argues that Electromation was written against an already existing

and controlling body of case law and legislative history which

B/Hudson Valley Community Coll., 18 PERB {3057 (1985); State of
New York, 10 PERB 93108 (1977).
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restricted the NLRB’s application of §8(a)(2) of the NLRA,
restrictions not equally present under the Act. |

Although it is certainly true that we write on a cleaner
slate than did the NLRB, we do not accept BOCES’ premise that the
purposes and policies of the Act are an invitation to us to be
less vigilant in the protection of public employees against
employee organizations which are dominated in fact by a public
employer. We simply do not agree with BOCES’ representation that
the Legislature’s declared policy to promote harmonious and
cooperative labor relationships would be advanced by engrafting a
specific motive requirement unto §209-a.l(b) violations.

BOCES’ policy-based interpretation of §209-a.l(b) would
leave intact employee organizations which are in fact dominated,
interfered with, or supported by public employers unless it could
be proven that the domination, interference, or support were
extended for the specific purpose of depriving employees of
statutory rights. Section 209-a.1l(b), however, addresses the
damage inflicted upon employees by an employer’s domination,
interference, or support of an employee organization and an
employer’s subjective intent to violate the Act is wholly
unrelated to the damage sought to be avoided. The Legislature
believed and declared that all of the policies of the Act would
be best effectuated in a labor relations system under which
employees, through a bargaining agent of their free choice, were

given a right to negotiate collectively with their employer
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regarding their terms and conditions of employment. Those
fundamental rights are illusory at best if the employees’
bargaining agent is in fact controlled by their employer, and the
harm to those rights is always'present apart from an employer’s
specific intent to violate the Act. Dominated unions are
_coercive by their very nature whether the employer intends them
to be or whether the employees perceive them to be because they
necessarily preclude the free exercise of the right to organize
for purposes of collective negotiation. Therefore, the policy
considerations prompting New York’s prohibition of employee
organizations which are dominated, interfered with, or supported
by a public employer are exactly the same as those driving the
comparable prohibition in the private sector.

BOCES argues also that the Committee’s purposes and
functions are consistent with policies outside of the Act’s own,
which favor communication systems "utilizing input from all
groups affected by the decision-making process", citing Education
Department regulations requiring shared decision-making in public
schools. There are several short answers to BOCES’ arguments in
this regard. First, the Committee has never been part of the
system of shared decision-making established by the Commissioner
of Education. Second, any system of shared decision-making
cannot operate in violation of the Act or any other laws. Third,
BOCES’ arguments in this respect are best addressed in the

context of the facts of the particular case rather than as a
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general policy-based interpretation of the Act’s improper
practice provisions. Our conclusion that the Committee is an
employer~dominated employee organization is based upon the
totality of evidence in the record before us in this case. We

make no findings as to whether other systems of employee

participation would violate the Act.l¥

The remaining issue is whether BOCES’ actions constitute
unlawful domination, interference, or support of the Committee.
Having affirmed the ALJ’s finding that the Committee is
dominated, we fashion our analysis in that context with the
understanding that the domination finding subsumes the lesser-
included allegations of support and interference.

Electromation, and the cases arising under the NLRA before
and after that case, stand for the general proposition that a
union is dominated when the impetus behind the formation of the
organization emanates from the employer and the employee
organization has no effective existence independent of the
employer’s active involvement. Wé find this standard equally
useful in the interpretation of §209-a.l(b) of the Act because,
for many of the reasons previously stated, there is simply

nothing in the language or the policies of the Act which would

1¥/we note, however, that there are undoubtedly many ways to
obtain employee input without violating the Act, both within and
without a unionized workplace. Electromation and E.I. duPont &
Co., 311 NLRB 893, 143 LRRM 1268 (1993), mention several which
have equal viability in the public sector.
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establish that the Legislature intended some other standard to
apply.

There are several indicia of employer domination and many of
them are present in this case. As previously stated, however,

our decision is based on the totality of circumstances in this

case and we express no opinlon as towhether é.ny Of the fact;.s o

upon which we rely would, in isolation, constitute unlawful
domination, interference or support.

As found by the ALJ, the Committee evolved from a salary
schedule and career ladder committee formed at the specific
suggestion of John Campolieto, BOCES Assistant Superintendent for
Special Education. Campolieto is admittedly an exempt managerial
employee under the Act. Throughqut the Committee’s existence,
under each of its several different names, Campolieto and other
managerial,l administrative and supervisory personnel have
been members of and/or active participants in the Committee’s
affairs. Campolieto, in particular, is clearly a person with
influence over the Committee, making proposals or effective
recommendations regarding terms and conditions of employment and
providing the Committee with information to facilitate their

discussions and otherwise "advising” the Committee. The conduct

/gsection 214 of the Act forbids managerial employees from
holding office or membership in an employee organization which is
or seeks to become certified or recognized as the bargaining
agent for employees. This section of the Act is intended, in
part, to help ensure that an employee organization is and remains
independent from a public employer.
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and character of the Committee’s discussions and exchanges of
proposals with the BOCES have been marked frequently by an
uncustomary sensitivity to BOCES’ interests, with Campolieto, for
example, at one point recommending to the Committee that it
"strive to propose budget recommendations that are sensible,
‘reasonable, rational and affordable". The budget recommendations
adopted by BOCES, as applicable to the aides’ terms and
conditions of employment, are set forth in policy "reports" or
"handbooks". Mary Watts, a teacher aide, is the BOCES-appointed
liaison between the Committee and BOCES. Under her unofficial
"liaison" title, Watts is the person who is most responsible for
the direction and control of the Committee. Her functions within
and on behalf of the Committee are effectively her primary job
with BOCES for which BOCES pays her a 30% premium above her base
salary as a teacher aide. Her immediate supervisor is
Campolieto. Watts and Campolieto, singly or in combination,
control the exchange of Committee proposals between the
Committee, BOCES’ Superintendent, and its governing body. As
Committee liaison, Watts actively discouraged employees’
involvement with the Association and she actively encouraged
their membership and participation in the Committee. BOCES,
moreover, contributes financial and other substantial support to
the Committee, such as meeting space, use of equipment and mail
privileges while not extending similar privileges to the

Assoclation and its members or advocates.
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Campolieto is clearly BOCES’ agent for purposes of
§209-a.l1l(a) and (b), and, as Watts’ Committee liaison activities
are effectively, albeit unofficially, a major part of her
employment relationship, Watts is equally BOCES’ agent for these

purposes, whether or not she is supervisory or confidential as

the Association alleges. Campolieto’s and Watts’ active

participation in the Committee placed BOCES in a position by
which it could and did shape the Committee’s functions,
discussions and decisions.

In sum, the totality of the record evidence persuades us
that the Committee simply does not have a viable existence
independent of BOCES’ active involvement therein. Its formation,
reformation and administration over time have been dominated by
the membership, participation and control of agents of BOCES. So
complete is that control that BOCES admits in its answer to the

charge that the Committee is "part of the organized structure" of

- BOCES. Although it attempted to distinguish the "Steering

Committee", which is admittedly part of its structure, from the
"Committee", which moved to intervene in the representation
proceeding, it is one and the same organization which has existed
under several different names. It is not an accurate reflection
of the record to treat what is one committee as if it were two
separate, distinct entities for purposes of our analysis.

Having held the Committee to be dominated in violation of

§209-a.1(a) and (b) of the Act, the ALJ’s disestablishment order



arguably contradictory to the disestablishment.
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is clearly necessary and appropriate. We have, however, deleted
that part of the ALJ’s recommended order requiring BOCES to cease
its participation in or support of the Committee because the
disestablishment order renders the other part redundant of and
For the reasons set forth above, BOCES’ exceptions are
denied, the Committee’s exceptions are dismissed, and the ALJ’s
decision is affirmed.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that BOCES:
1. Immediately disestablish the Committee.1®
2. Sign and post the attached notice at all locations
normally used to post notices of information to teacher
aides and master teacher aides.

DATED: November 29, 1995
Albany, New York

Tod T Vel

Pauline R. Kinsella, Chairperson

Eri;/yf Schmertz, Membel

¥/0our order is intended to cover the Committee under any and all
of its former or current names.



'NOTICE TO ALL EMPLOYEES

PURSUANT TO
THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE

NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

and in order to effectuate the policies of the

NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT -

we hereby notify all teacher aides and master teacher aides employed by the Monroe BOCES #1 (BOCES) that:

1. BOCES will immediately disestablish the Monroe #1 BOCES Paraeducators’ (Teacher Aide)
Steering Commiittee.

(Representative) (Title)

MONROE BOCES #1

s Notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the date of posting, and must not be altered, defaced, or covered
by any other material.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

GEORGE DEVITO, PRESIDENT OF THE RYE
POLICE ASSOCIATION, INC., and RYE POLICE
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Charging Parties,

. =and=_ . S . ... . . CASE NO. U-14499

CITY OF RYE,

Respondent.

WOLIN & WOLIN (ALAN E. WOLIN of counsel), for Charging
Parties

VINCENT TOOMEY, ESQ., for Respondent
BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

This case comes to us on exceptions filed by George DeVito,
President of the Rye Police Association Inc., and the Rye Police
Association, Inc. (together, the Association) to a decision of
the Assistant Director of Public Employment Practices and
Representation (Assistant Director) dismissing their charge,
which alleges that the City of Rye (City) violated §209-a.1l(a) of
the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act (Act) when it precluded
DevVito from working overtime and swapping tours of duty because
he had engaged in activities protected by the Act.

The Assistant Director determined that, although DeVito had

engaged in protected activities, the City’s Commissioner of

- Police, Anthony J. Schembri, had no knowledge of those activities

and he was not improperly motivated when he issued the memorandum

that prevented DeVito’s overtime and tour swapping.



